measured at the fair value of their net assets including loans granted by the Company. The main assets of dormant entities are
cash. The main assets of active subsidiaries are investment properties, which are measured at fair value using the income
approach. The main liabilities of subsidiaries are borrowings from external financial institutions, which are measured using an
income approach, such as a present value technique.

The split of carrying amounts of the investment into subsidiaries by legal components is as follows:

  2015

Shares 162

Loans granted 4,809

 4,971

Key inputs to valuation on subsidiaries as at 31 December 2015:

Significant unobservable inputs Value of input or range

Sales price EUR per sq. m. (with VAT) 1,800

Cost to completion EUR per sq. m (without VAT) 860

Profit on cost ratio of the entire project (%) 20

Discount rate (%) 11

Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%)
5 (30 in first year and 10 in

fourth year)

Increase of rents per year (%) 2.5

The sensitivity analysis of fair value of subsidiaries as at 31 December 2015 is as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates Decrease of estimates

Change in future sale prices of developed properties by 10% 180  (180)
Change in construction costs by 10% (120)  130
Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by 200 bps (30)  30
Change in Increase of rents per year by 100 bps 200  (200)
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (100)  100
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (400)  100

AB INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE, company code 152105644, Gynėjų str. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania
CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

36

5 Investments into subsidiaries and joint venture (cont’d)

Fair value of investments into subsidiaries (cont’d)

The following table presents the movement in Level 3 instruments for the year ended 31 December 2015 and 2014:

Fair value as at 31 December 2013 -

Increase of share capital by conversion of loans granted to subsidiaries, net of impairment of loans granted